

# ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT 2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201

#### **CONTRACT AMENDMENT**

TO:	MARYLAND FIRE EQUIPMENT CORP.	DATE ISSUED:	SEPTEMBER 22, 2016		
		CONTRACT NO:	17-003-ITB-LW		
	12284 WILKINS AVENUE	CONTRACT	ADVANCED CLEANING, INSPECTIONS, REPAIR &		
	ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20582	TITLE:	ALTERATION SERVICES FOR FIRE PPE & EQUIPMENT		

# THIS IS A NOTICE OF RENEWAL AND NOT AN ORDER. NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNTIL THE VENDOR RECEIVES A VALID COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS.

The contract documents consist of the terms and conditions of AGREEMENT No. 17-003-ITB-LW including any attachments or amendments thereto.

## **EFFECTIVE DATE:** SEPTEMBER 2, 2023

**EXPIRES**: SEPTEMBER 1, 2024 **RENEWALS**: THIS IS THE EIGHT (8<sup>TH</sup>) YEAR RENEWAL OF A POSSIBLE NINE (9) YEAR CONTRACT. ONE (1) ADDITIONAL 12 MONTH RENEWAL PERIODS REMAIN; FROM SEPTEMBER 2, 2024 TO SEPTEMBER 1, 2025. **COMMODITY CODE(S)**: 34000 **LIVING WAGE:** Y

# ATTACHMENTS:

AMENDMENT No. 5

## **EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT:**

NO COUNTY EMPLOYEE SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC.

VENDOR CONTACT: R. SCOTT COLVIN		VENDOR TEL. NO.:	(301) 882-2713				
EMAIL ADDRESS: SCOLVIN@MARYLANDFIRE.COM							
COUNTY CONTACT: J. SHAWN HILL		COUNTY TEL. NO.:	(703) 228-4659				
COUNTY CONTACT EMAIL: JHILL@ARLINGTONVA.US							
PURCHASING DIVISION AUTHORIZATION							
ANTONINO MAUTINO	TITLE:	BUYER		DATE:	8/10/2023		
1 Agreement No. 17-003-ITB-LW							

Amendment No. 5

## **ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA**

## AGREEMENT NO. 17-003-ITB-LW AMENDMENT NUMBER 5

This **Amendment Number 5** is made on the date of execution by the County and amends **Agreement Number 17-003-ITB-LW** ("Main Agreement") dated September 22, 2016, between **Maryland Fire Equipment Corporation** ("Contractor") and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia ("County").

The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:

# 1. PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 3. CONTRACT TERM, THIS AGREEMENT IS HEREBY RENEWED FROM SEPTEMBER 2, 2023 TO SEPTEMBER 1, 2024.

## 2. PARAGRAPH 49. NOTICES IS REPLACED WITH THE FOLLOWING:

#### 49. NOTICES

Unless otherwise provided in writing, all legal notices and other communications required by this Contract are deemed to have been given when either (a) delivered in person; (b) delivered by an agent, such as a delivery service; or (c) deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, certified, or registered and addressed as follows:

#### TO THE CONTRACTOR:

Scott Colvin Maryland Fire Equipment Corporation 12284 Wilkins Avenue Rockville, MD 20852 Phone: (301) 881-2713 Email: <u>scolvin@marylandfire.com</u>

## TO THE COUNTY:

J. Shawn Hill, Project Officer Arlington County, VA 2100 Clarendon Blvd Suite 400 Arlington VA 22201 Phone: (703) 228-4659 Email: jhill@arlingtonva.us

AND

Dr. Sharon T. Lewis, LL.M, MPS, VCO, CPPB Purchasing Agent Arlington County, Virginia 2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 500 Arlington, Virginia 22201 Phone: (703) 228-3294 Email: <u>slewis1@arlingtonva.us</u>

#### TO COUNTY MANAGER'S OFFICE (FOR PROJECT CLAIMS):

Mark Schwartz, County Manager Arlington County, Virginia 2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 318 Arlington, Virginia 22201

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.

WITNESS THESE SIGNATURES:

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

MARYLAND FIRE EQUIPMENT CORPORATION

PRINT:ANTONINO MAUTINO	PRINT:R. Scott Colvin		
SIGNATURE:C89CE96AA36F4AD	SIGNATURE:B16B5B1730664E1		
TITLE: BUYER	TITLE:		
DATE:8/10/2023	DATE:		